assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected not to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
investments of 7.50% was blended with the index rate of 3.57% for tax exempt 20-year general obligation
municipal bonds with an average AA credit rating at December 31, 2015 to arrive at a discount rate of
7.49% for the IMRF plan used to determine the total pension liability.

78

KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Notes to Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2016

NOTE III - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.)

H. COMPONENT UNIT (cont.)

Forest Preserve District of Kane County (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the District calculated
using the discount rate of 7.49% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be
calculated using discount rates that are 1 percentage point lower (6.49%) or 1 percentage point higher
(8.49%) than the current rates:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 16,497,110 $ 14,284,552 $ 12,497,523
Plan fiduciary net pension 12,112,277 12,112,277 12,112,277
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 4,384,833 $ 2,172,275 $ 385,246

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The District's change in net pension liability/(asset) for the
IMRF plan for the calendar year December 31, 2015 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 13,236,903 $ 12,244,526 $ 992,377
Service cost 390,283 - 390,283
Interest on total pension liability 989,377 - 989,377
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 128,412 - 128,412
Change of assumptions 20,287 - 20,287
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions (480,710) (480,710) -
Contributions - employer - 391,777 (391,777)
Contributions - employee - 164,482 (164,482)
Net investment income - 61,412 (61,412)
Other (net transfer) - (269,210) 269,210

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 14,284,552 $ 12,112,277 $ 2,172,275

79

KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Notes to Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2016

NOTE III - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.)

H. COMPONENT UNIT (cont.)

Forest Preserve District of Kane County (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions. For the year ended June 30, 2016, the District recognized pension expense of $1,097,570 for
the IMRF plan. The District reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 109,080 $ -
Assumption changes 251,613 -